

No. 16242 ✓

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HENRY HUGHES,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. HEINZE, Warden,
Folsom State Prison,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, Northern Division

STANLEY MOSK
Attorney General of California

DORIS H. MAIER
Deputy Attorney General

G. A. STRADER
Deputy Attorney General

Library and Courts Building
Sacramento 14, California

Attorneys for Appellee

TOPICAL INDEX

Page

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Appellant Failed to Exhaust His State Remedies With Respect to All But Three of the Grounds Raised in the Petition	4
II. The Allegations of the Appellant's Petition Do Not State a Justiciable Federal Question.....	6
(a) The Petition Failed to Show the Denial of Due Process With Respect to the Question of Waiver of a Jury Trial.....	6
(b) The Petitioner Was Not Denied the Right to a Speedy Trial	11
(c) The Allegations of the Petition With Respect to Error in the Admission of Evidence Do Not Pre- sent a Federal Question.....	13
III. The Appellant Was Not Denied Due Process of Law By the Action of the California Supreme Court in Denying Appellant's Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus With- out Granting Appellant a Hearing.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

	Page
Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443, 73 S. Ct. 397, 97 L. Ed. 469	15
Brown v. Mississippi, 297 U.S. 278, 56 S. Ct. 461, 80 L. Ed. 682	8
Ciucci v. State of Illinois, 356 U.S. 571	14
Darr v. Burford, 339 U.S. 200, 70 S. Ct. 587, 94 L. Ed. 761	5, 6
Ex parte Hawk, 321 U.S. 114, 64 S. Ct. 448, 88 L. Ed. 572	5
Ex parte Whistler, 65 F. Supp. 40	9
Farrell v. Lanagan, 166 F. 2d 845	7, 10
Hallinger v. Davis, 146 U.S. 314, 13 S. Ct. 105, 36 L. Ed. 986	9
Hoag v. State of New Jersey, 356 U.S. 464	14
Hughes v. California, 355 U.S. 964, 78 S. Ct. 554, 2 L. Ed. 2d 539	4
In re Alpine, 203 Cal. 731, 265 Pac. 947	16
In re Hughes, Cal. Sup. Ct. No. Crim. 5509	3
In re Hughes, Cal. Sup. Ct. No. Crim. 6090	3, 6, 7, 11
In re Lindley, 29 Cal. 2d 709, 177 P. 2d 918	15, 16
In re Manchester, 33 Cal. 2d 740, 204 P. 2d 881	15
In re Sawyer's Petition, 229 F. 2d 805	11, 12
In re Seeley, 29 Cal. 2d 294, 176 P. 2d 24	15
Lisenba v. People of State of California, 314 U. S. 219, 62 S. Ct. 280, 86 L. Ed. 166	13
Sims v. Alves, 253 F. 2d 114	9
Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U. S. 97, 54 S. Ct. 330, 78 L. Ed. 674	8
Thomas v. Teets, 205 F. 2d 236	15, 16, 17
Tompsett v. State of Ohio, 146 F. 2d 95	8, 9
U. S. ex. rel. Langer v. Ragen, 237 F. 2d 827	5
Vanderwyde v. Denno, 113 F. Supp. 915	5

CODES

California Penal Code, Sec. 1382	11
28 U. S. C., Sec. 2254	5, 11

TEXTS

18 Cal. Jur. 2d 585	13
---------------------	----

No. 16242
